

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

RODGER WAYNE PARKER,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, ET AL.,

Defendant-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California, Riverside
No. 5:21-cv-01280-JDB-KK, Hon. Jesus G. Bernal

**BRIEF OF THE LAW ENFORCEMENT
ACTION PARTNERSHIP AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

Whitney Z. Bernstein, Bar No. 304917
Sandra C. Lechman, Bar No. 288660
Bienert Katzman Littrell Williams LLP
903 Calle Amanecer, Suite 350
San Clemente, California 92673
Telephone (949) 369-3700
Facsimile (949) 369-3701
slechman@bklwlaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae, The Law
Enforcement Action Partnership*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
A. Blocking claims like Mr. Parker’s will corrode public trust and belief in the criminal justice system, delegitimize the system, and impair its functioning.....	4
B. The prosecutors in this case violated their public trust and did not objectively seek justice.....	7
C. Prosecutors must be held accountable for their misdeeds.	10
D. A conviction is not a prerequisite for a Section 1983 claim for wrongful incarceration resulting from a prosecutor suppressing exculpatory evidence.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994)	15
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	7
<i>Biemel v. State</i> , 37 N.W. 244 (Wis. 1888).....	9
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	16
<i>Burnett v. Grattan</i> , 468 U.S. 42 (1984)	11
<i>Carrillo v. Cty. of LA</i> , 798 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2015)	2, 5
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986)	12
<i>Frost v. New York City Police Department</i> , 980 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Herrera v. Zumiez, Inc.</i> , 953 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2020)	2, 4
<i>Meister v. People</i> , 31 Mich. 99 (1875)	9
<i>Smith v. Almada</i> , 640 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Smith v. Almada</i> , 623 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Soo Park v. Thompson</i> , 851 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>Tatum v. Moody</i> , 768 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2014)	14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES: (continued)

Page(s)

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 2, 3, 4, 17

Other Authorities

A Fiduciary Theory of Prosecution,
69 AM. U. L. REV. 805 (2020) 5, 8, 9

*Civil Rights Without Remedies: Vicarious Liability Under Title
VII, Section 1983, and Title IX,*
7 WM. & MARY BILL RTS. J. 755 (1999)..... 13

How Governments Pay: Lawsuits, Budgets, and Police Reform,
63 UCLA L. REV. 1144 (2016)..... 13

Inmate Litigation,
116 HARV. L. REV. 1555 (2003) 13

*Prosecutorial Discretion, Justice, and Compassion: Reestablishing
Balance in Our Legal System,*
52 STETSON L. REV. 31 (2022)..... 6, 8

Robert H. Jackson, *The Federal Prosecutor,*
31 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 3 (1940) 7

The Liability Rule For Constitutional Torts,
99 VA. L. REV. 207 (2013) 13

*The Supreme Court Assumes Errant Prosecutors Will Be
Disciplined by Their Officers or the Bar: Three Case Studies
That Prove That Assumption WRONG,*
80 FORDHAM L. REV. 537 (2011) 11
